
ITEM 10.R.
 

MOORPARK CITY COUNCIL
 
AGENDA REPORT
 

TO: Honorable City Council 

FROM: Hugh R. Riley, Assistant City Manaw~-A 

BY: Ky Spangler, Special Projects Consultant 

DATE:	 May 23, 2012 (CC Meeting of 6/6/12) 

SUBJECT:	 Consider Additional Funding for Additional Grading and Paving 
Services and Amendment No.4 to the Agreement with Damar 
Construction, Inc. for the Ruben Castro Human Services Center 

BACKGROUND & DISCUSSION 

The Ruben Castro Human Services Center (RCHSC) is being constructed as a mUltiple­
prime contract project with construction management provided by Barnhart Balfour­
Beatty Construction (Balfour-Beatty). Bids were solicited from trades in September, 
2010, opened on October 21, 2010 and bids were awarded by the Moorpark City 
Council on January 19, 2011. Damar Construction, Inc. (Damar) was selected as the 
lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Grading and Paving bid package and 
a construction agreement was executed on February 25,2011. 

Damar provided site construction services during the spring and summer of 2011 to 
grade and certify building pads. Following pad certification, Damar demobilized until the 
site was ready for grading of the sidewalks, driveways and parking lot. During this 
interim period, minor pavement patching at the emergency generator, which was in the 
scope of Damar's work, was needed. In order to avoid a construction delay for the 
minor work required, Balfour-Beatty elected to have an available trade, Precision 
Plumbing-Mechanical, perform the patching at a cost of $1,123.45 (Attachment 1). This 
amount will be deducted from Damar's scope of work and payment schedule. 

Similarly, Damar was onsite and available to perform backfill and compaction work 
around parking lot light bollards along the north boundary wall which was including in 
the scope of work for Santa Clarita Concrete, the trade responsible for the installation of 
these bollards. In order to avoid a construction delay for the minor work needed, 
Balfour-Beatty elected to have Damar perform the backfill and compaction at a cost of 

323 



Honorable City Council 
June 6,2012 
Page 2 

$2,908.11 (Attachment 2). This amount will be deducted from Santa Clarita Concrete's 
scope of work and payment schedule. 

Lastly, as a result of civil engineering changes necessitated as a result of the addition of 
the Spring Road storm drain connection for the site, revisions to Damar's scope of 
services are required. Additional grading is needed to accommodate: relocation of 
backflow preventers; re-routing of onsite storm drain and domestic water and fire 
service lines; installation of an additional sewer line; addition of ribbon gutters in the 
parking lot; revisions to the east property line wall footing; and enlargement of the north 
and south driveway approaches on Spring Road. The cost for the additional grading 
work necessary due to the civil engineering changes is $8,008.08 (Attachment 3). A 
recap of the contract revisions to date is below: 

Original ContraCt $411,431.00 

Amendment NO.1 $ 33,800.00 

Amendment NO.2 $ 7,300.00 

Amendment NO.3 (Approved by Council 1/18/12) $ 5,258.00 

Current Agreement Amount $457,789.00 

Amendment NO.4 
Deduction for paving at emergency generator $ (1,123.45) 

Backfill & compaction of lights (backcharged to trade) $ 2,908.11 

Revisions generated by civil engineering changes $ 8,000.08 

Total Amendment NO.4 Amount $ 9,784.74 

Revised A reement Amount $ 467,573.74 

The original contingency of $41,143 under Damar's contract has been expended via 
previous amendments required to complete work outside of the original scope of work. 
The cost for the additional grading services, less the contract deduction, is $9,784.74 
and is above the original contract contingency amount. Therefore staff is seeking the 
approval of this additional amount. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The Fiscal Year 2011/2012 Capital Improvement budget for the Ruben Castro Human 
Services Center (Fund 5020) is $11,038,064. To date $6,512,302 has been expended 
with $3,465,038 left in encumbrances and $1,060,724 available project balance. 
Therefore, no additional funds need to be budgeted for the proposed work at this time. 
Sufficient funds exist in the budget to cover this work. 

324 



Honorable City Council 
June 6,2012 
Page 3 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (ROLL CALL VOTE) 

Approve additional funding in the amount of $9,784.74 for additional grading services 
for the Ruben Castro Human Services Center and authorize the City Manager to 
execute Amendment No.4 in the amount of $9,784.74 to Damar Construction, Inc., 
subject to final language approval of the City Manager and City Attorney. 

Attachment 1: Precision Plumbing-Mechanical cost proposal dated March 29, 2012 
Attachment 2: Damar Construction cost proposal dated May 9, 2012 
Attachment 3: Damar Construction cost proposal dated May 9, 2012 
Attachment 4: Amendment No.4 to Damar Construction, Inc. 

325 



license # 533836 

ATTACHMENT 1 #14460 

PRECISION Ph.nnbing- Mechanical 
5350 Gobbf;lj F<ctJd • Mocrpcrk. CA 9:3021 • (805) 529,4748 • fox (805) 529·5,133 

li\J\i01CE 
~,! liP .Job #151 CQR#15 
TO: 

Balfour Beatty Construction
 

300 E. Esplanade Dr. #1120
 

Oxnard, CA 93036
 

JOB -·------------ru~~~;t'DATE3/29/2012 PURCHASE ORDER NO. Ruben Castro Patch 

Jeff Hammond 

O-UA"""""'N=n"""ry--,--------------;:;-DE""-.SCHIPTION PRICE 

Provided subcontractor services (R-Hclp Construction) 
to Balfour Beatty to patch back asphalt at electrical 
trench in police station parking lot. 

Total Cost (see attached Cost Breakdowns) $1,123.00 

THANK YOU! 

____--'---- .__. . ._. ~~-TOTAL='_I _~$c=.1,=123.0JL _ 

326 



ATTACHMENT 2 

May 9, 2012 

CON STRU[ TION INC.
 
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO. 722632 

Balfour-Beatty
 
300 E. Esplanade Dr., Suite 1120
 
Oxnard, CA 93036
 

Attn: Dennis Kuykendall 

RE:	 Ruben Castro HSC - Moorpark, CA - Bid Pack #2 - Grading & Paving
 
Costs Associated With Backfil! of North Site Wall as Directed
 

Dennis:
 

As directed by Balfour Beatty, we proceeded with the backfill of the North Site Wall. Please see
 
the attached spreadsheet and change order worksheet for the cost breakdown showing labor,
 
equipment, mark-up and bond premium.
 

Backfill North Site Wall: $2,908.11
 

In addition to the increase in cost, we are requesting 2 working days for this added work.
 

Please generate a change order as soon as possible, as this wOrk has been completed.
 

If you should have any questions, please contact our office at (805) 654-8438.
 

Sincerely,
 
Damar Construction, Inc.
 

~.	 ~'\	 -;/)
,/ J 

, < 

Jaso I-scalini 
\ Estimator 

\~ -02-Costs Associated With North Site Wall Backfill 

Enclosure 

4773 ORTEeJ/, STRE:FT VE'NTURA. CA 93003 • FJHOf\jE 805654-8438 • FAX 805654-85530 

327 



_!f~U\P,:,\~\ 
(a) Matefla!--{-att~emi7.8d quarttity--afl4 
LtRH {}8St pIus sales tax) qoo.80 

(b) l.l:1bor (attach itemized hours and bese rates from 
identifIed prevailing wage schedules) 

(c) General Liability and 
Workers' Compensation 
lnsurancB, Social Security, Pension and Unemployment 
Taxes at actual and verified cosL S?;\.20 

---~ 

(d) Subtotal 

(e) Subcontractor's overhead and
 
profit not to exceed 10% of Item (d)
 

(f) Subtotal 

(g) General Contractor's Overhead and 
Profit, including extended home office 
ovarhead, not to exceed 15% of Item (d) 375 ·5cv 

(h) Subtotal	 --l,B19 . :'Y2.. 

(i) Bond Premium, not to exceed I % of
 
Item (h) 2f:,·-'~
 

U} Total	 _:~1.9_~' JJ_= 
e.	 Regardless of whether the cost of the change order js determined 

pursuant to 1, 2, or 3, above, in addition to the cost of the material and 
labor for deletedftems, Contractor shall credit back an appropriate and 
reasonable overhead mark-up and the bonding marK up for deleted items. 
In addition, in no circumstance shall contractor be entfUed to 
subcontractor's overhead costs or mari<-up whero work is perfonned by 
Contractor's own forces. 

f.	 ShOLld Contractor claim ttlat any instrur.tion. request, drawing, 
specJication, action, condition, omissioll, default, or other situation (i) 
obligates the City of Mcorparl< to pay cHJditional compensation to the 
Con1 r actor; or (Ii) obligates the CITy 01 Moorpark to orant an extension of 
t\mD for the completIon of the con1ract; or (iii) cOIlslilules a waiver of any 
pnw:ion in the contract, CONTf1;\CTOR ~3HALL NO rlFY THE CITY OF 
MOOIWARK, IN WBITJ1:'!G, OF SUCH CLAIM AS SCON AS POSSIBLE, 
SU r If\J NO EVENT WITHIN MORE THN'-J FIVE (5) WORKING DAYS 

iluben C:CIO Human Serviens CantfJr 00700 General Conditions
 
City of Met .park PanG 27 of 41
 

328 



ATTACHMENT 3 " 

.JJ.._.. \\j 

May 9,2012 
.. \ .. 

CON STRUe Tf 0N INC. 
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO. 722632 

Balfour-Beatty
 
300 E. Esplanade Dr., Suite 1120
 
Oxnard, CA 93036
 

Attn: Dennis Kuykendall 

RE:	 Ruben Castro HSC - Moorpark, CA - Bid Pack #2 - Grading & Paving
 
Costs Associated With IB#9
 

Dennis: 

Per Instruction Bulletin #9 (IB#9) which we received on 5/7/12, we are forwarding the associated
 
costs due to the civil changes. Please see the attached spreadsheets and change order
 
worksheets for the cost breakdowns showing labor, equipment, mark-up and bond premiums.
 

We have separated the costs out for the individual items that were changed. They are as
 
follows:
 

Cut Subgrade for Added Ribbon Gutter:	 $2,676.93 
Gut Out Additional Sectional Thickness For Turn-outs: . $782.48 
Gut Out Additional Sectional Thickness For Trash Pad Approach: $391.24 
Remove/Recompact Spoils Due To Grade Changes-N/E Parking: $4,149.43 

In addition to the increase in costs, we are requesting 3 working days for this added work. 

If you should have any questions, please contact our office at (805) 654-8438. 

Sincerely, 
Damar ConstrUl;;tion, Inc. 
~-'-r-./ 

.t 

~: -orrFiscalini
 
F-stimator
 

\J
11-02-Costs Associated 18#9 

Enclosure 

4773 Of=JTECA ~;Tn[ET • VENTURI"-. CA 9300] • PHONE R05 654-84JO • FAX SOh C:)'! B553 

329 



--- -----

Cvi 7tJ B6TAAC7e' F 6I"f2.- n 11 f7 e;-r.7 

~ \ t7f7p",J 6. v'71Cf2-­

(b) Labor (attad', itelliL'ud hours and b;;.se ratGS irorn 
identlfled prevuil1I1D wage schedules) __~ll_ O~l-,-} (12-_ 

(c) Geneml UalJiiiiy and 
Workl'Jrs' CornpensDtion 
lm:;uranc8, SociaJ Securrty, PGfisiDn and Unemployment 
Taxes at actual and verifjf.~d cost. 5vl.2D 

(d) Subtotal	 2 30~' .72 -----r--------- ­

(6) Subcontractors overhead and 
profit not to exceed 10% of Item (d) 

(f) Subtotal	 23D4.T2..-----+--1- =:.--'---- ­

(g) General Contractor's Overhead and 
Pmflt. including extended home office 
overhead, not to exceed 15% of ItAm (d) -345. -7\ 

(h) Subtotal	 __2/q:5_0:_D__ 
(i) Bond Premium, not to exr..eed 1% of 
Item (h) 

U) Tot.al 

8.	 Regardless of whether the cost of the change order is determined 
pursuant to 1, 2, or 3, abOV8, ;n addition to the cost of the material. and 
labor for deleted items, Contractor shall credit back an appropriate and 
reasonable overhead mark-up and the bonding mark up for deleted items. 
In Cidclition, in no circumstance shall contrac:tor be entitled to 
subcontractor's overhead costs or mark-up where work is perfomled by 
Contractors own forces. 

f,	 Shcn;ld Contractor claim that any instruction, request, drav'Jing, 
spp-dication, action, condition, omjs~ion, default, or other situation (i) 
olJligdtBS the City of Moorpark to pay additional compensation to the 
Contractor; or (ii) obligates the CITy or Moorpark to grant an extent~ion of 
time for the completion of tIle contract; or (iii) constitutes a waiver uf <:1lly 

proV::;jOfl in ttl8 contrdct, CONTRACTOH SHALL NOTIFY n~E CITY OF 
MOURrJARK, IN WRITING, OF SUCH CLAIM AS SOON AS POSSIEJLE, 
BLT 11\/ NO EVENT WITHIN MORE THAI~ FIVE (5) WORKJNG OAYS 

Huben Castro Human Servicos r~8nter 00700 General Conditi()fI~ 

City of MOl: oark Par.:J8 2l of It I 

330 



601'" OiJ'f At7D\1'ID.-...\AL L7CG-I'O~1 '-;
 

F~:.- '\L) 1<- 1'-1- (] vi ~
 

(a) . . ~-Ef:laf).tlty-aftd-

t:lAit eost pluG sales tCl*) 15CJ .DD 
ff~~~~~Gh Iter 

(b) Labor (attach itemized hours and base rates from 
identified prevailing wage schedules) 

(c) General Liability and 
Workers' Compensation 
InsurQnco, Social Security, Pension and Unemployment 
Taxes at actual and verified cost. \ll.I(e_ 

(d) Subtotal __fo-'----"-'j , 0~ 

(e) Subcontractor's overhead and I 

prom not to exceed 10% of Item (d) I'-\! A 

(f) SubtotaJ 

(g) General Contractor's Overhead and 
Profit, including extended home office 
overhead, not to exceed 15% of ltem (d) ___I~I)_-,--I_.~~ _ 

(h) Subtotal 

(I) Bond Premium, not to exceed 1% of 
1t8m (h) 

U) Total 

c.	 Regal'dless or whether the cost of the change order is determined 
pursuQnt to 1, 2, or 3, above, in addition to the cost of the material and 
labor for deleted items, Contractor shall credit back an appropriate and 
reasonable overhead mark-up and the bonding marl< up for deleted items. 
In addition, in no circumstance shall contmctor be entitled to 
subcontractor's overhead costs or mark-up where work is performed by 
Contractor's own forces. 

f.	 ShOlld Contractor claim that any instruction, request, drawing, 
specJication, action, condition, omission, default, or other situation (i) 
obiig'ltm, the City of Moorpark to pay additional compensation to tho 
COnl!3ctor; or (11) obligates the City of Moorpark to grant an extension of 
tim!,) for the completion of the contract; or (iii) conslihlles a waiver of any 
pruvi~;ion in tile contract, COf\rmACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY OF 
MCCHPARK,ltLWfifIlNQ, OF SUCH CLAIM AS SOON AS POSSIBLE:, 
BUT 1[\1 NO EVENT WITHIN Mm,E THAN FIVE (5) WORKJNC DAYS 

Hubr::n CL:ro Human SOrviC8S Center 00700 GenolJI Conditions 
City i)f Mf.'l 'parK Pr1fJ8 ?7 of 4 1 

331 



GlJT OrJ1' 1-!f7011'1-C>_1Al- ~t=:cfJO--...1 

A-r '1124711 ~ 17 Apr?f<-OAGfl 

ff~~~~Fcrt~(a) tach-i-tflfnRed-f{t1an-tity.f:l--A{{·
 
1:1I1ft eost plus Gales tax}
 

(b) labor (attach itemized hours and base rates from 
identified prevailing wage schedules) II \. tIP 

(c) General Liability and 
Workers' Compensation 
Insurance, Social Security, Pension and Unemployment 
Taxes at actual and verified cost. 

(d) Subtotal 

(e) Subcontractor's overhead and
 
profit not to exceed 10% of Item (d)
 

(f) Subtotal 

(g) General Contractor's Overhead and 
Profit, including extended home office 
overhead, not to exceed 15% of Item (d) .50. 5 ~ 

(h) Subtotal 

(I) Bond Premium, not to exceed 1% of 
Item (h) 3.?J7 

U> Total	 ~3>'11·2Y· 
~- - .'-=--'~= 

e.	 Regardless of whether the cost of the change order is determined 
pursuant to 1, 2, or 3, above, in addition to the cost of the material and 
labor for deleted items, Contractor shall credit back an appropriate and 
reasonable overhead mark-up and the bonding marl< up for deleted items. 
In addition, in no circumstance shall contractor be entitled to 
subcontractors overhead costs or mark-up where work is perfonned by 
Contractors own forces. 

f.	 ShoLlcJ Contractor claim that any instruction, request, drawing, 
sp8c.fication, action, condition, omission, default, or other situation (I) 
oblig;ltes the City of Moorpark to pay additional compensation to the 
Contractor; or (II) obligates the City of Moorpark to grant an extension of 
tln:o for the completion of the contract; or (iii) constlh..Jtes a waiver of allY 
prlw';ion in tt18 contract, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY TIlE CITY OF 
MOC'RPARK, IN WRITING, OF SUCH CLAIM AS SOON AS POSSlBLE. 
BUT IN NO EVENT wrnlI I\J MORE THAN FIVE (5) WORKII\JG DAY~-J 

Rub(~f1 C,\','ro Human Servlc8s Cantm 00700 General Conditions 
City r)f Mnc ;o<.1rk P'1qe 27 of 41 

332 



• ~e)-1'Z>ve: I f<. ("(pM prt eX J p. 0 I L<:., V O~ 'f 0 

0)~Ot C'-l-lA..t6.l0 - "..1/£ 1?RfZY-l,.J~ 

=M&YI(a) 1(attaoh itemized quantity and 
unit eost plus sales tax) 

(b) Labor (attach itemized hours and base rates from 
identified prevailing wage schedules) \ I02 \ . I (q 

(c) General Liability and 
Workers' Compensation 
lnsurance, Social Security, Pension and Unemployment 
Taxes at actual and verified cost 5B1.7..0 

(d) Subtotal 

(e) Subcontractor's overhead and 
profit not to exceed 10% of Item (d) ,..J!A 

-----_.~ 

(f) Subtotal 

(g) General Contractor's Overhead and 
ProfIt, including extended home office 
overhead, not to exceed 15% of Item (d) 

(h) Subtotal	 'if IDt? .35 

([) Bond Premium, not to exceed 1% of 
Item (h) t-j 1 • DB 

U) Total 

e,	 Regardless of whether the cost of the change order is determined 
pursu,::mt to 1, 2, or 3, above, In addition to the cost of the material and 
labor for deleted items, Contractor shall credit back an appropriate and 
reasonable overhead mark-up and the bonding mark up for deleted items. 
In addition, in no circumstance shall contractor be entitled to 
subcontractors overhead costs or mark-up where wark is performed by 
Corltiactor's own forces. 

f.	 Shcl\.ld Contractor claim that any instruction, request, draWing, 
Spf;C lication, action, condition, omission, default, or other siturltion (i) 
obli(} lles tho City of Moorpark to pay additional compensation ~o t~1O 

Celli' :lctor; or (Ii) obligates the City of Moorpark toarant an exten~;ion of 
tlrrn 'Dr the completion of the contract; or (iii) constil1ites a 'Naiver of any 
pn Pi' ;ioll in the contract, CONTRACTOR :3HALL I'JO IIF-{ THE CITY OF 
MC;CfHJARK,IN WRITIf\JQ. OF SUCH CLf\li\t1 AS ~300N AS POSSiBLE, 
01) r I[\J NO EVENT WIT HIN MORE TH/\j'\j r~IVE (5) WORKINC DAYS 

:!utrm C. 0:, . C) Human SCr'liCf)S Canter D0700 Coneral Corwlitions 
(~ity ')f \11« ':\rk P;\(]fJ 27 of 'f 1 

333 



ATTACHMENT 4 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 2011-061 
FOR BID PACKAGE #1 - GRADING AND PAVING 

AT THE RUBEN CASTRO HUMAN SERVICES CENTER 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR BID PACKAGE #16 ­
ELECTRICAL ("Fourth Amendment"), is made and entered into this day of 
________, 2012, ("the Effective Date") between the City of Moorpark, a 
municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and Damar Construction, Inc., a 
California corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2011, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR entered 
into an Agreement for grading and paving for the Ruben Castro Human Services 
Center; and 

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2011, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR executed a First 
Amendment in an amount not-to-exceed thirty-three thousand eight hundred dollars 
($33,800.00) for additional grading and paving for the Ruben Castro Human Services 
Center increasing the total not-to-exceed amount to four hundred forty-five thousand 
two hundred thirty-one dollars ($445,231.00); and 

WHEREAS, on December 28, 2011, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR executed 
a Second Amendment in an amount not-to-exceed seven thousand three hundred 
dollars ($7,300.00) for additional grading work for the Ruben Castro Human Services 
Center increasing the total not-to-exceed amount to four hundred fifty-two thousand five 
hundred thirty-one dollars ($452,531.00); and 

WHEREAS, on February 6,2012, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR executed a 
Third Amendment in an amount not-to-exceed seven thousand three hundred dollars 
($5,258.00) for additional grading work for the Ruben Castro Human Services Center 
increasing the total not-to-exceed amount to four hundred fifty-seven thousand seven 
hundred eighty-nine dollars ($457,789.00); and 

WHEREAS, the CITY wishes to further amend the Agreement to include the 
deduction for asphalt patching at the location of the emergency generator performed by 
a separate trade at a deductive cost not-to-exceed one thousand one hundred twenty­
three dollars and forty-five cents ($-1,123.45) as described in the Change Order 
Proposal dated March 29, 2012, and incorporated herein as Exhibit A to this Fourth 
Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY wishes to further amend the Agreement to include backfill 
and compaction of light standards along the north property line concrete masonry unit 
(CMU) wall with the cost to be deducted from a separate trade at a cost not-to-exceed 

334 



two thousand nine hundred eight dollars and eleven cents ($2,908.11) as described in 
the Change Order Proposal dated May 9, 2012, and incorporated herein as Exhibit B to 
this Fourth Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY wishes to further amend the Agreement to include various 
grading and paving changes to the site generated by revisions made by the civil 
engineer of record for the Ruben Castro Human Services Center at a cost not-to­
exceed eight thousand dollars and eight cents ($8,000.08) as described in the Change 
Order Proposal dated May 9, 2012, and incorporated herein as Exhibit C to this Fourth 
Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, this total dollar amount of $9,784.74 exceeds of the ten percent 
(10%) contingency amount approved with the original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2012 the City Council of the City of Moorpark approved 
additional funding for these grading and paving services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, benefits, and 
premises herein stated, the parties hereto AMEND the aforesaid Agreement follows: 

I. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to include: 

CONTRACTOR'S Scope of Services is amended to include the labor, materials, 
and equipment required to: 

•	 deduct the labor and materials required to perform asphalt patching at the 
location of the emergency generator per the request of the Construction 
Management team, and per Change Order Request dated March 26, 2012 
(2.04); and 

•	 backfill and compact soils around light bollards and north boundary property line 
CMU wall per the request of the Construction Management team, and per 
Change Order Request dated May 9, 2012 (2.05); and 

•	 cut sub-grade, regrade, backfill and compact soil around revised driveway 
entrances, parking lot areas, and for cutting the sub-grade around for added 
ribbon gutter per the changes made by the civil engineer of record and directed 
in Instructional Bulletin #9, and per Change Order Request dated May 9, 2012 
(2.06). 

The Scope of Services for the additional grading and paving work is described on 
the Change Order requests dated March 26 and May 9, 2012 respectively, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibits A, Band C to this Agreement by this Fourth 
Amendment. 

Construction Agreement Page 2 of 3 
Fourth Amendment Between City of Moorpark and Damar Construction, Inc. 

335 



II. Section 7 of the Agreement is amended to include: 

CITY hereby increases the not-to-exceed amount of $457,789.00 under this 
Agreement by $9,784.74 to $467,573.74. 

III. Remaining Provisions 

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

CITY OF MOORPARK DAMAR CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

By: _ By: _ 
Steven Kueny Erbie Daw 
City Manager President 

ATTEST: 

Maureen Benson, City Clerk 

Exhibit A - Precision Plumbing's Change Order Proposal dated March 29, 2012 (2.04)
 
Exhibit B - Contractor's Change Order Proposal dated May 9, 2012 (2.05)
 
Exhibit C - Contractor's Change Order Proposal dated May 9,2012 (2.06)
 

Construction Agreement Page 3 of 3 
Fourth Amendment Between City of Moorpark and Damar Construction, Inc. 

336 


